
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 

Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, 
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

 

 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee on the 20 
August to follow. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 3rd September, 2020, 
1.00 pm 
 
SWT VIRTUAL MEETING WEBCAST 
LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. 49/20/0032  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 Construction of first floor for guest accommodation, external 
changes to fenestration (including roof lights) and installation 
of external staircase at the shoot facility located south of New 
Road (B3227), Wiveliscombe (retention of works already 
undertaken) 
 

 

6. Latest appeals and  decisions received  (Pages 17 - 36) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the 
Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected 
during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. 
Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by taking part in the Council 
Meeting during Public Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to 
the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website or for training 
purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the officer as 
detailed above.  
 
Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of 
coronavirus (COVID-19), we will be live webcasting our committee meetings and 
you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast 
will be available on the meeting webpage, but you can also access them on the 
Somerset West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 
If you would like to ask a question or speak at a meeting, you will need to submit 
your request to a member of the Governance Team in advance of the meeting. 
You can request to speak at a Council meeting by emailing your full name, the 
agenda item and your question to the Governance Team using 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
 
Any requests need to be received by 4pm on the day that provides 2 clear 
working days before the meeting (excluding the day of the meeting itsel
[...]
ersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




49/20/0032

MR J BALL

Construction of first floor for guest accommodation, external changes to
fenestration (including rooflights) and installation of external staircase at the
shoot facility located south of New Road (B3227), Wiveliscombe (retention of
works already undertaken)

Location: FORMER AGRICULTURAL BARN LOCATED SOUTH OF NEW
ROAD (B3227) WIVELISCOMBE

Grid Reference: 307592.127406 Retention of Building/Works etc.
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A3) DrNo 1812/PL.01 Rev D location Plan
(A3) DrNo 1813/PL.02 Rev.D Block Plan
(A3) DrNo 1813/PL.03 Rev D Site Layout
(A3) DrNo 1813/PL.09 Rev C Proposed Roof Plan
(A3) DrNo 1813/PL.10 Rev G Proposed Elevations Sheet 1
(A3) DrNo 1813/PL/11 Rev F Proposed Elevations Sheet 2
(A3) DrNo 1813/SK.20 Rev B Proposed Ground Floor Plan
(A3) DrNo 1813/SK.21 Rev H Proposed First Floor Plan

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2. Four Vivra Pro Woodstone House Martin nests or similar will be mounted
directly under the eaves of the north elevation within 3 months of the date of
this permission and maintained thereafter. Photographs of the installed
features will be submitted to the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In accordance with Government policy for the enhancement of
biodiversity within development as set out in paragraph 170(d) of the National
Planning Policy Framework

3. Within a month of this permission, a “lighting design for bats” shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



design shall show how and where external lighting will be installed (including
through the provision of technical specifications) so that it can be clearly
demonstrated 
[...]
pplication. A helipad was recently permitted approximately 250m from the
building for use by the shoot however following local opposition the helipad has been
removed.

Relevant Planning History

49/19/0059 - Formation of helipad. Conditionally approved May 2020.

49/19/0062 Variation of condition no. 2 (approved plans) of application 49/18/0024
on land at former agricultural barn located south of New Road - Withdrawn

49/18/0024 Change of use and conversion of agricultural building to shoot facility for
Bulland Estate on land south of New Road - Granted 30th July 201

Page 7



Consultation Responses

WIVELISCOMBE TOWN COUNCIL - This is a Change of Use from the original
application 49/18/0024, by virtue of providing overnight accommodation. Tourism
rentals and hotels already exist locally. The Shoot have offered no evidence of need
and therefore this application is contrary to DM2 of the Core Strategy.

We have the following observations:
• If the Planning Authority are minded to approve this application we believe
condition 12 of the original application should be included in any approval “The
occupation of the shoot facility hereby permitted shall be carried on only by Bulland
Shoot and shall not be occupied other than during the period of 1 October and 1
February in any one year.” Reason: To ensure the building remains in a use that is
appropriate to the countryside location.

• We would like to ensure that, should the Shoot cease to exist, it’s made clear that
this building will not be sold for general hotel or tourism use taking trade from
existing local businesses.
• We note that there are 2 additional buildings that have not been included in the
application but have been built without a planning approval. This should be rectified
as part of this application
SCC - TRANSPORT DEVELOPMENT GROUP -Recommend Standing Advice.

SCC - ECOLOGY - A Preliminary Ecological Appraisal of the application site was
carried out by The Ecology Co-op in November 2017.

Although t
[...]
he approved plans shall be 
provided prior to the first occupation of the development and maintained 
thereafter. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 34



APPEALS RECEIVED – 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
Site:   12 BLACKMOOR ROAD, WELLINGTON, TA21 8ED  
 
Proposal:    Erection of a single storey extension to the rear of the garage with 

conversion into ancillary accommodation at 12 Blackmoor Road, 
Wellington 

 
Application number:     43/20/0028 
 
Appeal reference:     APP/W3330/D/20/3255129 
 
Enforcement Appeal:   
 
Planning Decision Made By: Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35




	Agenda
	5 49/20/0032
	6 Latest appeals and  decisions received
	Appeals Received  3 September  2020




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 09 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 3 September 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, 
Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller (Principal Planning Specialist), Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership) and Tracey Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

   

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

68.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Morgan 
 

69.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the previous meetings of the Planning Committees to follow. 
 
 

70.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr M Blaker 49/20/0032 Ward member of 
Wiveliscombe. 
Discretion not 
fettered. 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

71.   Public Participation  
 

Application No. Name Position Stance 
49/20/0032 Mr T Rodway 

 
Cllr Mansell 

Rodway 
Planning 
Ward 
Member 

In Favour 
 
Objecting 

 

72.   49/20/0032  
 
Construction of first floor for guest accommodation, external changes to 
fenestration (including roof lights) and installation of external staircase at 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 09 2020 

 

the shoot facility located south of New Road (B3227), Wiveliscombe 
(retentions of works already undertaken) 
 
Comments from members of the public included; 
 

 The shooting lodge now proposed and built is different to the original 2018 
application; 

 The lodge now consisted of a whole additional floor with ten luxury en-
suite double bedrooms for shooters (not beaters) and a new mirrored fully 
equipped exercise room; 

 Nearby homes will suffer disturbance from increased shooting activity; 

 Concerns with the impact from alien game birds being released into the 
area; 

 Concerns with the impact on the natural environment and local 
biodiversity; 

 Concerns that the lodge will reduce the potential demand for guest 
accommodation in the area; 

 Overnight accommodation will result in less vehicle movement by guests; 

 The facility will provide an important local benefit and is a key contributor 
to the local economy; 

 Local businesses and suppliers are used where possible; 

 The shoot provides employment to 48 local people; 
 
Comments made by Members included;   
 

 This was a sustainable development; 

 More diversity was needed in the countryside; 
 This was an important part of our local economy and a good seasonal venue; 

 Covers all of the biodiversity issues; 

 Pleased that local suppliers are used for the shoot; 
 
Councillor Sully proposed and Councillor Tully seconded a motion for the application to 

be APPROVED with the firming up of the wording of the shoot times delegated to 
officers; 
 

The motion was carried 
 
 
 
 

73.   Latest appeals and  decisions received  
 
Appeals and decisions noted 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 2.11 pm) 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 09 2020 

 

 


